16 November 2010) or, (ii) given that the Placing is conducted on a best effort basis, if the
funds to be derived from the Placing are not sufficient to cover the outstanding amount due
under the 2007 Convertible Bonds, the Company may consider seeking short-term financing
from banks or other financing institutions and/or utilizing internal resources for the
redemption of the 2007 Convertible Bonds. In that case, any net proceeds to be derived from
the Placing will be used to repay any loan (or any part thereof) obtained from the short-term
financing.

IMPACT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that the Convertible Bonds are subscribed for in full and that there will be
no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of the Announcement
to immediately before the conversion in full of the Convertible Bonds, the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon exercise in full of the conversion rights
attaching to the Convertible Bonds are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of the
Announcement and the
Latest Practicable Date

Assuming conversion in
full of the Convertible

Bonds
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Allied Way International
Limited
(“Allied Way”) (Note 1) 680,000,000 24.07 680,000,000 15.37

Wong Howard (Note 2) 21,299,000 0.75 21,299,000 0.48
Wong Yat Fai (Note 3) 21,299,000 0.75 21,299,000 0.48

Public:
Placees under the Placing

(Note 4) – – 1,600,000,000 36.16
Other public Shareholders 2,102,045,047 74.43 2,102,045,047 47.51

Total 2,824,643,047 100.00 4,424,643,047 100.00

Notes:

1. Allied Way is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued share capital of which is
owned as to 50% by Mr Wong Howard, a Director, and 50% by his spouse, Ms Cheung Mei Yee
Rebacca (“Ms Rebacca Cheung”). Mr Wong Howard and his spouse are deemed to be interested in
these 680,000,000 Shares held by Allied Way under Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr Wong Howard is a Director. Ms Rebacca Cheung, his spouse, is also deemed to be interested in
these 21,299,000 Shares held by Mr Wong Howard under Part XV of the SFO.

3. Mr Wong Yat Fai is a Director.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

4. Each of the Placees is expected to be Independent Third Party. None of the Placees is expected by